



Consolidated Financial Statements and Report of
Independent Certified Public Accountants

United States Olympic Committee

December 31, 2015 and 2014

Contents

	Page
Report of Independent Certified Public Accountants	2
Consolidated statements of financial position	4
Consolidated statement of activities	5
Consolidated statements of cash flows	7
Notes to consolidated financial statements	8
Consolidating statement of financial position	28
Consolidating statement of activities	30
Supplemental schedule of functional expenses	32



Report of Independent Certified Public Accountants

Grant Thornton LLP
1801 California Street, Suite 3700
Denver, CO 80202
T 303.813.4000
F 303.839.5711
www.GrantThornton.com

The Board of Directors
United States Olympic Committee:

Report on the financial statements

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of the United States Olympic Committee and subsidiaries (the “Committee”), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as of December 31, 2015 and 2014, and the related consolidated statements of activities and cash flows for the periods ended December 31, 2015, and the related notes to the financial statements.

Management’s responsibility for the financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor’s responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audits. We did not audit the financial statements of the United States Olympic Endowment (“USOE”), which statements reflect 52.0 and 48.2 percent of the Committee’s total assets as of December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively, and (1.6) percent of the Committee’s total revenues for the year ended December 31, 2015 and 5.8 percent for the three-year period ended December 31, 2015. Those statements were audited by other auditors, whose report has been furnished to us, and our opinion, insofar as it relates to the amounts included for the USOE, is based solely on the report of the other auditors. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the Committee's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Committee's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, based on our audits and the report of other auditors, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the United States Olympic Committee and subsidiaries as of December 31, 2015 and 2014, and the changes in their net assets and their cash flows for the periods ended December 31, 2015 in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Supplementary information

Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the consolidated financial statements as a whole. The consolidating information in schedules 1 – 3 is presented for purposes of additional analysis of the consolidated financial statements rather than to present the financial position and changes in net assets of the individual entities and is not a required part of the consolidated financial statements. The supplementary information included in schedule 4 is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the consolidated financial statements. Such supplementary information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audits of the consolidated financial statements and certain additional procedures. These additional procedures included comparing and reconciling the information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements or to the consolidated financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the supplementary information is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the consolidated financial statements as a whole.

GRANT THORNTON LLP

Denver, Colorado

June 10, 2016

Consolidated statements of financial position

	As of December 31,	
	2015	2014
	(In thousands)	
Assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 73,551	\$ 149,143
Restricted cash, cash equivalents and investments	12,754	11,283
Investments	243,764	250,370
Accounts receivables, net		
Pledges	31,820	23,935
Royalties and marks rights	13,157	10,941
Other	15,758	15,300
Prepaid expenses and other assets	24,078	8,178
Inventories, net	1,842	1,526
Investments held for deferred compensation arrangements	820	724
Land, buildings, and equipment, net	82,003	102,015
Total assets	<u>\$ 499,547</u>	<u>\$ 573,415</u>
Liabilities and net assets		
Liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 27,497	\$ 28,623
Accounts payable for investment securities purchased	61	181
Assets held on behalf of others	52,395	57,732
Deferred revenue	37,881	33,309
Deferred compensation arrangements	820	724
Total liabilities	<u>118,654</u>	<u>120,569</u>
Net assets		
Unrestricted	335,252	415,137
Temporarily restricted	30,080	24,037
Permanently restricted	15,561	13,672
Total net assets	<u>380,893</u>	<u>452,846</u>
Total liabilities and net assets	<u>\$ 499,547</u>	<u>\$ 573,415</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated statement of activities

	Year ended December 31, 2015			Total
	Unrestricted	Temporarily restricted	Permanently restricted	
	(In thousands)			
Support and revenue				
Contributions	\$ 21,350	\$ 17,879	\$ 1,893	\$ 41,122
Less direct donor benefits	(1,512)	(10)	-	(1,522)
Net contribution income	19,838	17,869	1,893	39,600
Broadcast rights and related interest income	595	-	-	595
USOC marks rights income	98,309	-	-	98,309
Licensing royalty income	3,945	-	-	3,945
Investment income	(2,243)	(88)	(4)	(2,335)
Other	7,778	-	-	7,778
Net assets released from restrictions	11,738	(11,738)	-	-
Total support and revenue	139,960	6,043	1,889	147,892
Expenses				
Program services				
Member support	75,782	-	-	75,782
U.S. Paralympics	16,362	-	-	16,362
Member services				
Olympic training centers	29,872	-	-	29,872
National events	670	-	-	670
International competition	6,748	-	-	6,748
Sports science	1,289	-	-	1,289
Drug control	4,615	-	-	4,615
Public relations	3,266	-	-	3,266
Sports medicine	6,162	-	-	6,162
Education and archival services	3,504	-	-	3,504
International relations	6,525	-	-	6,525
Coaching programs	742	-	-	742
Broadcasting	6,705	-	-	6,705
Other	1,710	-	-	1,710
Total program services	163,952	-	-	163,952
Supporting services				
Fundraising	13,260	-	-	13,260
Sales and marketing	10,611	-	-	10,611
General and administrative	14,997	-	-	14,997
Total supporting services	38,868	-	-	38,868
Total expenses	202,820	-	-	202,820
Changes in net assets before loss on impairment	(62,860)	6,043	1,889	(54,928)
Loss on impairment	(17,025)	-	-	(17,025)
Changes in net assets	(79,885)	6,043	1,889	(71,953)
Net assets, beginning of year	415,137	24,037	13,672	452,846
Net assets, end of year	\$ 335,252	\$ 30,080	\$ 15,561	\$ 380,893

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated statement of activities

	Three-year period ended December 31, 2015			Total
	Unrestricted	Temporarily restricted	Permanently restricted	
	(In thousands)			
Support and revenue				
Contributions	\$ 88,561	\$ 40,744	\$ 5,046	\$ 134,351
Less direct donor benefits	(8,375)	(98)	-	(8,473)
Net contribution income	80,186	40,646	5,046	125,878
Broadcast rights and related interest income	115,403	-	-	115,403
USOC marks rights income	283,286	-	-	283,286
Licensing royalty income	17,141	-	-	17,141
Investment income	36,715	560	84	37,359
Other	37,317	-	-	37,317
Net assets released from restrictions	38,143	(38,143)	-	-
Total support and revenue	608,191	3,063	5,130	616,384
Expenses				
Program services				
Member support	222,662	-	-	222,662
U.S. Paralympics	59,431	-	-	59,431
Member services				
Olympic training centers	88,407	-	-	88,407
National events	2,522	-	-	2,522
International competition	31,837	-	-	31,837
Sports science	3,569	-	-	3,569
Drug control	13,613	-	-	13,613
Public relations	9,843	-	-	9,843
Sports medicine	15,745	-	-	15,745
Education and archival services	12,881	-	-	12,881
International relations	11,795	-	-	11,795
Coaching programs	1,813	-	-	1,813
Broadcasting	20,517	-	-	20,517
Other	4,188	-	-	4,188
Total program services	498,823	-	-	498,823
Supporting services				
Fundraising	44,558	-	-	44,558
Sales and marketing	39,536	-	-	39,536
General and administrative	42,925	-	-	42,925
Total supporting services	127,019	-	-	127,019
Total expenses	625,842	-	-	625,842
Changes in net assets before loss on impairment	(17,651)	3,063	5,130	(9,458)
Loss on impairment	(17,025)	-	-	(17,025)
Changes in net assets	(34,676)	3,063	5,130	(26,483)
Net assets, beginning of period	369,928	27,017	10,431	407,376
Net assets, end of period	\$ 335,252	\$ 30,080	\$ 15,561	\$ 380,893

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated statements of cash flows

	Year ended December 31, 2015	Three-year period ended December 31, 2015
	(In thousands)	
Operating activities		
Changes in net assets	\$ (71,953)	\$ (26,483)
Adjustments to reconcile changes in net assets to net cash used in operating activities		
Provision for losses on accounts receivable	791	1,507
Depreciation	10,512	29,017
Loss on asset disposals	223	491
Loss on impairment	17,025	17,025
Net realized gain on investments	(7,591)	(27,231)
Net unrealized loss (gain) on investments	10,820	(6,032)
Contributions and investment income restricted for investment in endowment	(2,211)	(4,136)
Net withdrawals by amateur sports organizations	(5,094)	(8,531)
Changes in assets and liabilities		
Increase in receivables	(11,350)	(28,290)
Increase in prepaid expenses and other assets	(15,900)	(18,939)
Increase in inventories	(316)	(4)
Increase in investments held for deferred compensation arrangements	(96)	(513)
Decrease in accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(1,126)	(9,800)
Increase in deferred revenues	4,572	1,687
Increase in deferred compensation arrangements	96	513
Net cash used in operating activities	<u>(71,598)</u>	<u>(79,719)</u>
Investing activities		
Purchase of investment securities	(74,375)	(327,486)
Proceeds from sale and maturities of investment securities	77,389	455,527
Changes in restricted cash and investments	(1,471)	8,446
Purchase of building improvements and equipment	(7,748)	(35,769)
Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities	<u>(6,205)</u>	<u>100,718</u>
Financing activities		
Contributions and investment income restricted for investment in endowment	2,211	4,136
Net cash provided by financing activities	<u>2,211</u>	<u>4,136</u>
Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents	<u>(75,592)</u>	<u>25,135</u>
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	149,143	48,416
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	<u>\$ 73,551</u>	<u>\$ 73,551</u>
Supplemental cash flow information		
Value-in-kind consideration received for marks rights and licensing royalty income	\$ 17,398	\$ 49,229

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Notes to consolidated financial statements

Note A – Summary of significant accounting policies

Organization

The United States Olympic Committee (USOC) was established by an Act of Congress for the purpose of establishing national goals for amateur athletic activities and to aid in and encourage the attainment of those goals. The USOC is charged with the task of coordinating and developing amateur athletic activity in the United States, which directly relates to international amateur athletic competition. In addition, the USOC exercises exclusive jurisdiction over all matters pertaining to the participation of the United States in the Olympic, Paralympic, Pan American and Parapan American Games. The USOC also represents the United States as its National Olympic Committee in relations with the International Olympic Committee (IOC) and the Pan American Sports Organization, and as its National Paralympic Committee with the International Paralympic Committee.

The USOC is governed by a board of directors, composed of six independent directors, three members selected from individuals nominated by the National Governing Bodies' (NGB) Council, three members selected from individuals nominated by the Athletes' Advisory Council, all U.S. members of the IOC (currently three) who are ex-officio directors on the board, and the CEO as an ex-officio non-voting member. As of December 31, 2015, the board had no vacant positions.

Quadrennial accounting period

The USOC's activities are organized within a four-year cycle ending in the year the Olympic Games are held; accordingly, the consolidated financial statements include the changes in net assets and cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2015 and the three-year period ended December 31, 2015, the third year of the four year cycle.

Principles of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the USOC and its wholly owned subsidiary, SportsMed LLC (SportsMed). SportsMed is a limited liability corporation whose purpose is to provide medical care to athletes at the Colorado Springs Olympic Training Center. The minority interest holder in SportsMed was HealthSouth Corporation (HS). The USOC's ownership interest in SportsMed was 100% at December 31, 2015, and 97.5% at December 31, 2014. The USOC's ownership was increased each year as an additional 2.5% ownership interest is transferred from HS to the USOC, resulting in 100% ownership by the USOC in 2015.

Note A – Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Principles of consolidation (continued)

The consolidated financial statements also include the accounts of the United States Olympic and Paralympic Foundation (USOPF). The USOPF is a 501(c)(3) not-for-profit corporation formed in 2013 to transform the level of philanthropic support directed to the USOC to fund America’s Olympic and Paralympic athletes. The USOPF’s fundraising initiatives are grounded in the USOC’s mission and are designed to help American athletes achieve sustained competitive excellence. The USOC is the sole beneficiary and corporate member of the USOPF. As the sole member, the USOC approves all nominations to the USOPF board of directors. The USOC consolidates the accounts of the USOPF as a result. All intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation. The year ended December 31, 2014 was the first year of financial activity for the USOPF (Note B).

In addition, the consolidated financial statements also include the accounts of USOC HOSPITALITY, SERVICOS, COMERCIO, IMPORTACAO E EXPORTACAO LTDA (Hospitality). Hospitality is a limited liability company, incorporated in Brazil in 2015. Its primary purposes are to promote development in sport and serve as agent for the USOC in Brazil in connection with the Rio 2016 Olympic Games. Hospitality will also prepare and organize Rio 2016 Olympic Games related hosting and events for the USOC and USOPF. In addition, Hospitality will operate a retail store that will promote the United States Olympic Team during the Rio 2016 Olympic Games. The USOC and the USOPF’s ownership interests in USOC Hospitality are 99% and 1%, respectively. As of December 31, 2015, the USOC contributed \$2,633,000 of capital to Hospitality. The USOPF contributed \$26,000 of capital on January 12, 2016. Due to the USOC and USOPF’s combined 100% ownership, the accounts of Hospitality are consolidated with those of the USOC and USOPF. All intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

In addition, the consolidated financial statements also include the accounts of the United States Olympic Endowment (USOE), formerly known as the United States Olympic Foundation. The USOC consolidates the accounts of the USOE due to its deemed control of the USOE (Note C). All intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

Unless noted otherwise, the “Committee” hereinafter refers collectively to the USOC and its consolidated entities.

Broadcast rights and related interest income

The USOC has agreements with NBC and the IOC whereby the USOC receives scheduled broadcast rights payments in exchange for allowing NBC to broadcast the Olympic Games, Olympic Winter Games and other events in the U.S. In connection with the contract discussed in Note K, for Games in the years through 2016, no cash payments will be received and broadcast rights income will not be recognized until the year the respective Games are held and certain other requirements are met, including the participation of the official U.S. Olympic Team. Nonrefundable interest on amounts held in trust (Note K) is recognized as earned.

Note A – Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

USOC marks-rights income

Various companies enter into agreements with the IOC and the USOC for the right to use Olympic marks and terminology over the contract term, which is normally four years. In addition to receiving the right to use Olympic marks and terminology, contracts with certain sponsors also include other deliverables, such as hospitality packages at the Olympic Games and Olympic Winter Games.

Contracts with international sponsors are initially negotiated and executed by the IOC for worldwide marks-rights. Payments are allocated between the IOC and the USOC based upon the revenue-share contract between the IOC and the USOC, with each receiving approximately 80% and 20% of such payments, respectively. Contracts with domestic sponsors are negotiated and executed by the USOC for U.S. marks-rights. The IOC is not a party to these contracts and no payments are allocated to the IOC.

Cash payments for both programs are generally receivable in installments and are nonrefundable. Under certain agreements, the USOC receives payment in the form of goods and services (value-in-kind). Value-in-kind is recorded at estimated fair value and the USOC is able to request the goods and services upon need during the term of the contracts.

Revenue is recognized ratably over the performance period. The USOC records deferred revenue for amounts received from a sponsor in excess of revenue that has been earned, and it records a receivable once revenue has been earned but cash payments have not yet been received. As of December 31, 2015 and 2014, \$2,009,000 and \$1,041,000, respectively, was deferred for payments received but not yet earned and \$3,861,000 and \$5,555,000, respectively, were due to the USOC for revenues earned but not yet received.

Value-in-kind is recognized as revenue ratably over the performance period for the expected utilization portion of the amount stated in the contract, less a fair value adjustment, if necessary. The USOC evaluates the expected utilization of value-in-kind annually. In the event the contract amount of value-in-kind is not expected to be utilized during the contract period, the USOC reduces the amount to be recognized ratably over the remaining contract term. As of December 31, 2015 and 2014, \$2,352,000 and \$1,016,000, respectively, was deferred for value-in-kind received but not yet earned and \$3,986,000 and \$2,251,000, respectively, were due to the USOC for value-in-kind earned but not yet received.

USOC marks-rights income consisted of the following (in thousands):

	Year ended December 31, 2015	Three-year period ended December 31, 2015
Cash	\$ 82,152	\$ 237,826
Value-in-kind	16,157	45,460
	<u>\$ 98,309</u>	<u>\$ 283,286</u>

Note A – Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Licensing-royalty income

Various companies enter into agreements for the right to sell merchandise with the USOC’s name and marks attached. Revenue from these agreements is recognized in the period that merchandise has been sold by the licensee. Under certain agreements, the USOC receives payment as value-in-kind and it is recorded at estimated fair value in the period earned.

USOC licensing-royalty income consisted of the following (in thousands):

	Year ended December 31, 2015	Three-year period ended December 31, 2015
Cash	\$ 2,704	\$ 13,372
Value-in-kind	1,241	3,769
	<u>\$ 3,945</u>	<u>\$ 17,141</u>

Contributions

Contributions represent donations from the general public. The USOC reports contributions of cash and other assets as temporarily restricted or permanently restricted support if they are received with donor stipulations that limit the use of the donated assets. When a donor restriction expires, that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or the donor stipulations have been met, temporarily restricted net assets are reclassified to unrestricted net assets and reported as net assets released from restrictions in the consolidated statements of activities. The USOC reports contributions of land, buildings and equipment as unrestricted support unless explicit donor stipulations specify how the donated assets must be used.

Unconditional promises to give the USOC cash or other assets in the future are recorded at estimated fair value when the pledges are made by the donor. Fair value is determined by computing the present value of future cash flows discounted at the prevailing interest rate as of the period in which the agreement was received. An allowance for uncollectible pledges is provided based on specific circumstances and estimated rates based on historical patterns.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and short-term investments with original maturities of three months or less from the date of acquisition are considered cash and cash equivalents. The Committee maintains its deposits in multiple financial institutions, which, at times, may exceed the federally insured limits. Management does not believe that the Committee is exposed to any significant interest rate or other financial risk as a result of these deposits.

Note A – Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Restricted cash, cash equivalents and investments

Restricted cash, cash equivalents and investments represents temporarily restricted cash and investments of \$1,382,000 and \$2,123,000 as of December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively, and permanently restricted cash and investments of \$11,372,000 and \$9,160,000 as of December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively. These cash and investments are restricted for specific purposes according to donor intent (Note F). Of these restricted cash and investments, \$11,659,000 and \$9,753,000 were held by the USOE as a component of its investment pool as of December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively (Note D).

Fair value of financial instruments

The Committee's financial instruments consist of cash and cash equivalents, investments, receivables, and payables. The carrying values of cash, receivables (other than pledges) and payables approximate fair value due to their short term nature. Investments are reported at fair values based upon quoted market prices or as determined by fund managers (Note A, Investments). For pledge receivables, fair value is determined by computing the present value of future cash flows discounted at the prevailing interest rate as of the period in which the agreement was received (Note A, Pledges receivable).

Investments

Investments in equity securities, including mutual funds, with readily determinable fair values and all investments in debt and convertible securities are reported based upon quoted market prices as of the date of the consolidated statements of financial position with realized and unrealized gains and losses included in the consolidated statement of activities. For alternative investments, which include hedge funds, fair values are based on estimates reported by fund managers where quoted market prices do not exist. The Committee reviews and evaluates the estimated values by comparing them to audited financial statements of the funds and other available information.

Investment activity is accounted for on a trade-date basis, and investment income is reported on the accrual basis, net of investment expenses of \$823,000 and \$2,692,000 for the year ended December 31, 2015 and the three-year period ended December 31, 2015, respectively. Realized gains and losses are calculated based on the average-cost method.

Accounts receivable

Accounts receivable balances are reported net of an allowance for doubtful accounts of \$717,000 and \$201,000 as of December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively.

The Committee reviews its allowance for doubtful accounts annually. Balances over 90 days past due and over a specified amount are reviewed individually for collectability. Account balances are charged against the allowance after all means of collection have been exhausted and the potential for recovery is considered remote.

Pledges receivable

Pledges receivable, net of an annual discount ranging from 0.30% to 3.65%, are shown net of estimated uncollectible amounts of \$649,000 and \$711,000 as of December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively. Pledges are due to be collected over the next six years in the following amounts:

Note A – Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Pledges receivable (continued)

	As of December 31, 2015
Year ending December 31,	(In thousands)
2016	\$ 14,246
2017	8,467
2018	6,412
2019	2,686
2020 – 2021	9
	\$ 31,820

Pledges receivable are recorded net of estimated donor benefits to be provided in conjunction with these pledges, which include hospitality, ticket and apparel packages for the Olympic Games and Olympic Winter Games. Estimated donor benefits at December 31, 2015 and 2014 were \$4,744,000 and \$1,133,000, respectively. The unamortized pledge discount was \$872,000 as of both December 31, 2015 and 2014.

Prepaid expenses and other assets

Included in the balance of prepaid expenses and other assets are costs relating to international competitions. These balances were \$16,427,000 and \$3,760,000 as of December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively. The 2015 and 2014 balances were for the 2016 Summer Olympic and Paralympic Games to be held in August and September of 2016 in Rio de Janeiro, Brazil and the 2015 Pan American and Parapan American Games held in July and August 2015 in Toronto, Canada. The remainder of the balance of prepaid expenses and other assets is comprised of various deposits and payments.

Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost or market using the first-in, first-out method for determining cost. Inventories consist of food, supplies, airline tickets and other games-related items. Inventories are reported net of an allowance for excess and obsolete inventory of \$5,000 and \$66,000 as of December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively.

Land, buildings, and equipment

Land, buildings, and equipment are stated at cost for items purchased and at estimated fair value at the date of gift for items donated. Depreciation is provided on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives of 25 to 30 years for buildings, 10 to 20 years for building improvements and components, and 3 to 7 years for equipment. The Committee's policy on leasehold improvements is to depreciate the improvements over the shorter of the useful life of the improvement or the lease term, including renewal options when expected to be exercised. The Committee generally capitalizes equipment costing over \$3,000 that has a useful life over one year. Buildings and improvements that cost \$30,000 or more, are capitalized. The Committee recognized depreciation expense of \$10,512,000 for the year ended December 31, 2015 and \$29,017,000 for the three-year period ended December 31, 2015, respectively. Ordinary repairs and maintenance costs are expensed as incurred.

Note A – Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Advertising costs

Advertising costs are expensed as incurred. Such costs amounted to \$325,000 for the year ended December 31, 2015 and \$3,272,000 for the three-year period ended December 31, 2015.

Federal income taxes

The USOC, the USOPF and the USOE are exempt from federal and state income taxes on income from activities related to their exempt purposes under IRC Section 501(a) of the Internal Revenue Code (IRC) as organizations described in IRC Section 501(c)(3). The entities are also public charities under IRC Section 509(a). Neither the USOC, the USOPF nor the USOE had material amounts of unrelated business income for the year ended December 31, 2015.

SportsMed is a limited liability company and, accordingly, qualifies as a nontaxable entity through which the income and expenses are reported by the owners of SportsMed. SportsMed did not have material amounts of unrelated business income for the year ended December 31, 2015.

Hospitality is a taxable limited liability company incorporated in Brazil; however, due to limited activity in 2015 there is no material reportable unrelated business taxable income during the year ended December 31, 2015.

The Committee recognizes the financial statement benefit of a tax position only after determining that the relevant tax authority would more likely than not sustain the position following an audit. For tax positions meeting the more-likely-than-not threshold, the amount recognized in the financial statements is the largest benefit that has a greater than 50 percent likelihood of being realized upon ultimate settlement with the relevant tax authority.

Allocation of joint costs

The Committee allocates a portion of its direct mail campaigns expense to Educational and archival services to reflect the costs of the educational material that is included in the direct mail packages. The total amount that was allocated from Fundraising to Educational and archival services was \$1,581,000 and \$7,712,000 for the year ended December 31, 2015 and the three-year period ended December 31, 2015, respectively.

Functional expenses

The cost of providing the various programs and supporting services has been summarized on a functional basis in the consolidated statement of activities. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefited. Costs allocated among the programs include expenses associated with the following departments: Facilities Management, Information Technology, Travel Services, Security, and Shipping and Receiving. Costs of the Facilities Management and Security departments are allocated to the programs based upon square footage. Information Technology costs are allocated by the number of workstations associated with each program. Lastly, costs of Travel Services, and Shipping and Receiving are allocated based upon each program's travel budget and headcount.

Note A – Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Net assets

For financial reporting purposes, resources are classified into net asset categories according to the existence or absence of donor imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets of the Committee and changes therein are classified and reported as follows:

- **Unrestricted net assets** – Net assets that are not subject to donor imposed stipulations.
- **Temporarily restricted net assets** – Net assets that are subject to donor imposed stipulations that may or will be met either with actions of the Committee and/or passage of time. When a restriction expires, temporarily restricted net assets are reclassified to unrestricted net assets and reported in the consolidated statements of activities as net assets released from restrictions.
- **Permanently restricted net assets** – Net assets subject to donor imposed stipulations that are maintained permanently by the Committee. Generally, the donors of these assets permit the Committee to use all or part of the income earned on the related investments for specific or general purposes.

Management estimates

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“U.S. GAAP”) requires management to make estimates and assumptions. Such estimates and assumptions affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements, and the reported amounts of support and revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ significantly from those estimates.

Asset retirement obligations

Costs related to the legal obligations to perform certain activities in connection with the retirement, disposal or abandonment of assets are accrued. The Committee has identified asbestos abatement as a conditional asset retirement obligation. Asbestos abatement costs were estimated based on physical inspections and cost estimates based on current market prices and applied on a per square foot basis. As of December 31, 2015 and 2014, the asset retirement obligation was \$636,000 and is a component of accounts payable and accrued liabilities on the consolidated statements of financial position. The building improvements associated with the asset retirement obligation have a net carrying value of \$0 as of December 31, 2015 and 2014 and the cost basis is included in building and leasehold improvements.

Note B – United States Olympic and Paralympic Foundation

The USOPF was incorporated in 2013 for the purpose of generating philanthropic support for the USOC. The USOPF made grants to the USOC totaling \$3,321,000 and \$4,904,000 for the year ended December 31, 2015 and the three-year period ended December 31, 2015, respectively. These grants were in accordance with the USOPF’s policy to transfer assets to the USOC once the USOPF has received the contribution payments.

Note B – United States Olympic and Paralympic Foundation (continued)

The USOC has entered into a service agreement with the USOPF for the purposes of providing the use of certain services, personnel, assets and facilities, and the limited right to license and use certain intellectual property of the USOC, in order to assist and/or facilitate the USOPF in the performance of its fundraising mission in the most effective and efficient manner. The amounts billed under the services agreement by the USOC to the USOPF were \$4,972,000 for year ended December 31, 2015 and \$8,783,000 for the three-year period ended December 31, 2015. The USOC conducts all day-to-day business activities and maintains books and records on behalf of the USOPF. Additionally, operating expenses are paid by the USOC on behalf of the USOPF and the USOPF is obligated to reimburse the USOC for these expenses. The net payable due to the USOC, including grants payable of \$627,000 and \$1,562,000, was \$4,635,000 and \$4,696,000 as of December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively. All financial transactions between the USOPF and the USOC were eliminated upon consolidation in the accompanying consolidated financial statements.

Note C – United States Olympic Endowment

The USOE was incorporated on July 2, 1984, as a nonprofit corporation with a separate board of trustees. From 1984 through 1986, the USOC contributed approximately \$111,400,000 to the USOE. These contributions are to be maintained in perpetuity (permanent endowment) to foster the United States participation in national and international amateur sports competition. These contributions are not presented as permanently restricted net assets as the restrictions were designated by the USOC. The income from contributed funds to the USOE and other assets may be expended in any year, accumulated and added to principal, or held as undistributed income for future distribution. As of December 31, 2015 and 2014, the USOC has designated approximately \$111,400,000 as an amount to be maintained in perpetuity, which designation can be rescinded at any time.

In 2000, the trustees of the USOE adopted a policy whereby annual distributions of grants to the USOC, NGBs, Multi-Sport Organizations, and Affiliated Sports Organizations were to be based on 5% of the USOE's average net assets over the last 12 fiscal quarters. Grants totaling \$10,683,000 were paid by the USOE to the USOC in the year ended December 31, 2015. In addition, a grant of \$10,084,000 was approved by the USOE board of directors in December 2015 for payment in January 2016 and was recorded as a grant payable by the USOE and grant receivable by the USOC. All amounts were eliminated upon consolidation in the accompanying consolidated financial statements. Despite the fact that the USOC consolidates the financial statements of the USOE, the USOE board of trustees is responsible for the distribution of USOE net assets.

The USOC is the designated recipient of the net assets of the USOE in the event that the USOE is dissolved. Such dissolution would require the approval of two-thirds of the votes cast at two successive regularly scheduled meetings of the USOC's board of directors at which a quorum is present.

Note D - Investments

The following summarizes cost, estimated fair value and unrealized gains and (losses) on market appreciation (depreciation) of the Committee's investments, including those investments owned by amateur sports organizations within the pooled funds:

	As of December 31, 2015		
	Cost	Unrealized gains (losses)	Fair value
		(In thousands)	
Domestic common stocks	\$ 22,647	\$ 179	\$ 22,826
Mutual funds			
U.S. Treasury notes	7,251	(103)	7,148
Foreign and domestic emerging markets	13,166	9,028	22,194
Large-cap S&P 500 securities	22,603	104	22,707
International bonds	14,758	(1,354)	13,404
Alternative investments	123,707	43,361	167,068
Total USOE investments	204,132	51,215	255,347
Domestic Common Stock	76	-	76
Total USOPF investments	\$ 76	\$ -	76
Eliminations upon consolidation			(11,659)
Total Committee investments			\$ 243,764

	As of December 31, 2014		
	Cost	Unrealized gains (losses)	Fair value
		(In thousands)	
Domestic common stocks	\$ 18,066	\$ 3,172	\$ 21,238
Mutual funds			
U.S. Treasury notes	7,067	(32)	7,035
Foreign and domestic emerging markets	14,376	10,771	25,147
Large-cap S&P 500 securities	24,540	3,746	28,286
International bonds	14,268	(281)	13,987
Alternative investments	116,983	47,298	164,281
Total USOE investments	195,300	64,674	259,974
Domestic Common Stock	149	-	149
Total USOC investments	\$ 149	\$ -	149
Eliminations upon consolidation			(9,753)
Total Committee investments			\$ 250,370

The change in unrealized appreciation on investments is as follows for the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014:

	Years ended December 31,	
	2015	2014
		(In thousands)
Balance at beginning of year	\$ 64,674	\$ 64,071
Unrealized (depreciation) appreciation attributable to the Committee	(10,820)	464
Unrealized (depreciation) appreciation attributable to amateur sports organizations investors	(2,639)	139
Balance at end of year	\$ 51,215	\$ 64,674

Note E – Disclosures about fair value of assets and liabilities

Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) Topic 820, *Fair Value Measurements*, defines fair value as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. Topic 820 also specifies a fair value hierarchy which requires an entity to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs when measuring fair value. The standard describes three levels of inputs that may be used to measure fair value:

- **Level 1** – Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
- **Level 2** – Observable inputs other than Level 1 prices, such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities; quoted prices in active markets that are not active; or other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data for substantially the full term of the assets or liabilities
- **Level 3** – Unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no market activity and that are significant to the fair value of the assets or liabilities.

Recurring measurements

The following table presents the fair value measurements of assets and liabilities recognized in the accompanying statements of financial position measured at fair value on a recurring basis and the level within the fair value hierarchy in which the fair value measurements fall at December 31, 2015 and 2014:

	As of December 31, 2015			
	Fair value	Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets (Level 1)	Significant other observable inputs (Level 2)	Significant unobservable inputs (Level 3)
	(In thousands)			
Domestic common stocks	\$ 22,902	\$ 22,902	\$ -	\$ -
Mutual funds			-	-
U.S. Treasury notes	7,148	7,148	-	-
Foreign and domestic emerging markets	22,194	22,194	-	-
Large-cap S&P 500 securities	22,707	22,707	-	-
International bonds	13,404	13,404	-	-
Alternative investments	167,068	See (A)	See (A)	See (A)
Total investments	255,423	\$ 88,355	\$ -	\$ -
Eliminations upon consolidation	(11,659)			
	<u>\$ 243,764</u>			

Note E – Disclosures about fair value of assets and liabilities (continued)

	As of December 31, 2014			
	Fair value	Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets (Level 1)	Significant other observable inputs (Level 2)	Significant unobservable inputs (Level 3)
	(In thousands)			
Domestic common stocks	\$ 21,387	\$ 21,387	\$ -	\$ -
Mutual funds				
U.S. Treasury notes	7,035	7,035	-	-
Foreign and domestic emerging markets	25,147	25,147	-	-
Large-cap S&P 500 securities	28,286	28,286	-	-
International bonds	13,987	13,987	-	-
Alternative investments	164,281	See (A)	See (A)	See (A)
Total investments	260,123	\$ 95,842	\$ -	\$ -
Eliminations upon consolidation	(9,753)			
Total Committee investments	\$ 250,370			

(A) In accordance with Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2015-07, the Committee is no longer required to classify investments in certain entities that calculate net assets per share (or its equivalent) in the fair value hierarchy above.

Following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis and recognized in the accompanying statements of financial position, as well as the general classification of such assets and liabilities pursuant to the valuation hierarchy. There have been no significant changes in the valuation techniques during the year ended December 31, 2015 and 2014. For assets classified within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy, the process used to develop the reported fair value is described below.

Traditional investments

Where quoted market prices are available for identical securities in an active market, securities are classified within Level 1 of the valuation hierarchy. Level 1 securities include cash and cash equivalents, domestic and international equity and bond mutual funds, exchange traded funds and U.S. treasury notes. If quoted market prices are not available, then fair values are estimated by using pricing models, quoted prices of securities with similar characteristics or discounted cash flows, and are classified as Level 2 securities. In certain cases where Level 1 or Level 2 inputs are not available, securities are classified within Level 3 of the hierarchy. At December 31, 2015 and 2014, the Committee holds no traditional investments classified as Level 2 or 3 in the hierarchy.

Note E – Disclosures about fair value of assets and liabilities (continued)

Alternative investments

The Committee’s alternative investments consist of hedge equity funds, limited partnerships, real estate funds, private equity funds, bond fund trusts, and funds of funds. As a group, the alternative investments invest in a variety of securities including, but not limited to, foreign and domestic publicly traded equity and debt securities, foreign and domestic fixed income investments, domestic commercial and residential real estate, options, warrants, derivatives and contracts. To the extent possible, fair value is based on the last sale price for securities listed on national exchanges. For securities not listed on national exchanges, fair value is determined at the last bid or asking price depending on the long or short position of the security. Investments for which quotations are not available are valued at an estimated fair value by the fund managers using various models, comparisons and assumptions. Consideration is given to several factors, including the type of investment, risks, marketability, restrictions on disposition, quotations from other market participants and values of similar investments.

Fair value determinations for these types of securities are the responsibility of the Executive Vice President/Chief Operating Officer’s office of the USOE. In situations when investments do not have readily determinable fair values (alternative investments), the fund managers provide the net asset value (NAV) per share, or its equivalent, to the Committee on a monthly basis. The NAV provided by the fund managers is supported by underlying audit reports of the alternative investments. The Executive Vice President/Chief Operating Officer’s office of the USOE challenges the reasonableness of the assumptions used and reviews the methodology to ensure the estimated fair value complies with U.S. GAAP. During 2009, the Committee adopted Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2009-12, which provides a practical expedient for certain investments to use net asset value per share to measure fair value. Accordingly, the Committee uses the NAV as a practical expedient for fair value for each of its alternative investments.

Alternative investments held at December 31 consist of the following:

	As of December 31, 2015			
	Fair value	Unfunded commitments	Redemption frequency	Redemption notice period
	(In thousands)			
Hedge equity funds ^(a)	\$ 63,026	\$ -	Annually	45 - 100 days
Limited partnerships ^(b)	84,321	-	Quarterly	10 – 60 days
Real estate fund ^(c)	5,004	8,275	Upon dissolution of fund	N/A
Private equity funds ^(d)	2,789	270	Upon dissolution of fund	N/A
Bond fund trust ^(e)	3,551	-	Monthly	10 days
Fund of funds ^(f)	8,015	8,360	Upon dissolution of fund	N/A
Other ^(g)	362	-	Upon dissolution of fund	N/A
Total	\$ 167,068	\$ 16,905		

Note E – Disclosures about fair value of assets and liabilities (continued)

Alternative investments (continued)

	As of December 31, 2014			
	Fair value	Unfunded commitments	Redemption frequency	Redemption notice period
	(In thousands)			
Hedge equity funds ^(a)	\$ 63,899	\$ -	Annually	45 - 100 days
Limited partnerships ^(b)	84,936	-	Quarterly	10 – 60 days
Real estate fund ^(c)	4,246	10,514	Upon dissolution of fund	N/A
Private equity funds ^(d)	2,997	350	Upon dissolution of fund	N/A
Bond fund trust ^(e)	3,781	-	Monthly	10 days
Fund of funds ^(f)	3,953	8,360	Upon dissolution of fund	N/A
Other ^(g)	469	-	Upon dissolution of fund	N/A
Total	<u>\$ 164,281</u>	<u>\$ 19,224</u>		

- (a) This class includes investments in four hedge funds that take both long and short positions. All investments in this class can be redeemed in the next year.
- (b) This class includes four limited partnerships that invest primarily in foreign and domestic common stocks and commodities. Based on the partnership agreements, two of the funds valued at \$53,211,000 and \$53,384,000 at 2015 and 2014, respectively, can invoke fund-level gates; however none have been imposed to date.
- (c) This class includes three real estate funds that invest primarily in U.S. commercial and residential real estate. These investments can never be redeemed with the funds. Distributions from the funds will be made upon dissolution of the funds. It is estimated the underlying assets of the fund will be liquidated in 2021.
- (d) This class includes two private equity funds that invest primarily in domestic and foreign limited partnerships. These investments can never be redeemed with the funds. Distributions from each fund will be made upon dissolution of the fund. It is estimated that as of December 31, 2015, \$1,229,000 will be liquidated in 2018 and the remainder will be liquidated in 2023.
- (e) This class includes one bond fund trust that invests primarily in foreign government obligations. These investments can be redeemed monthly from the Trustee.
- (f) This class includes one fund of funds that invests in foreign and domestic venture capital limited partnerships. These investments can never be redeemed with the fund. Distributions from the fund will be made upon dissolution of the fund. It is estimated that as of December 31, 2015, \$823,000 will be liquidated in 2020 and the remainder will be liquidated in 2024.
- (g) This class includes one fund primarily invested in illiquid side-pocket arrangements. These investments are in a lock-up period as the funds wind down and are expected to be liquidated and paid out over the next three to five years. To date, the Committee has received approximately 73% of these illiquid side-pocket arrangements. Actual results could differ from this.

Note F – Restricted net assets

As of December 31, 2015, the USOC has one board-designated endowment fund, and donor restricted funds, of which thirty are permanently restricted and eight are temporarily restricted. All permanently restricted endowment funds have donor stipulations that classify as permanently restricted net assets the original value of gifts donated at the time it is added to the fund. All but one fund allows for 100% of annual investment earnings to be appropriated for expenditure in accordance with the donor’s stipulations while one permanently restricted fund stipulates a portion of earnings be classified as permanently restricted with the remaining earnings to be appropriated for expenditure.

Note F – Restricted net assets (continued)

All USOC endowments are invested and managed by the USOE. From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor restricted endowment funds may fall below the level the USOC is required to retain as a fund of perpetual duration pursuant to donor stipulation or the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act. In accordance with U.S. GAAP, there were no deficiencies of this nature that are reported in temporarily and permanently restricted net assets as of December 31, 2015 and 2014. During 2015, the USOE recorded various transfers into the endowment fund to eliminate the end of year deficit.

Temporarily restricted

As of December 31, 2015 and 2014, temporarily restricted net assets were \$30,080,000 and \$24,037,000, respectively. During the year ended December 31, 2015, net assets of \$11,738,000 were released from donor restrictions by incurring expenses that satisfied the related program stipulations or passage of time restrictions. Temporary restrictions of net assets primarily relate to athlete and athletic-training grants. Temporarily restricted net assets by program consisted of the following:

	As of December 31, 2015 and 2014
	(In thousands)
Balance December 31, 2014	\$ 24,037
Investment loss	(88)
Contributions	17,869
Appropriated for expenditure	(11,738)
Balance December 31, 2015	<u>\$ 30,080</u>

Permanently restricted

During 2001, the USOC established a program to raise permanently restricted funds for which the earnings must be used to fund the donor stipulated programs. These funds are all related to athlete and athletic-training purposes. Permanently restricted net assets consisted of the following:

	As of December 31, 2015 and 2014
	(In thousands)
Balance December 31, 2014	\$ 13,672
Investment loss	(4)
Contributions	1,893
Balance December 31, 2015	<u>\$ 15,561</u>

Note G – Assets held for sale

An asset or asset group is classified as held for sale when certain criteria are met including management approval, the availability of the asset or asset group to be sold in its present condition, and the sale occurring within one year is probable. At such time, the respective assets and liabilities are presented separately on the consolidated statements of financial position, and depreciation is no longer recognized. Assets held for sale are reported at the lower of carrying amount or the estimated fair value, less the estimated costs to sell the asset.

Note G – Assets held for sale (continued)

The USOC executed a memorandum of understanding with the City of Chula Vista (City) on June 25, 2015, creating the framework for the USOC to transfer ownership and operational control of the Chula Vista Olympic Training Center (CVOTC) to the City. In addition, the USOC executed a transfer agreement with the City in April 2016 further clarifying the terms of the transfer of the CVOTC to the City. The agreements call for the transfer to occur on December 31, 2016.

Accordingly, the USOC has classified the CVOTC as assets held for sale and is no longer recognizing depreciation on these assets as of December 31, 2015. In addition, the USOC has evaluated the estimated fair value, less the estimated costs to sell the CVOTC assets, and has recorded a loss on impairment of \$17,025,000, reducing the book value of the assets to \$0 as of December 31, 2015.

Note H – Land, buildings, equipment and leases

Land, buildings and equipment consist of the following:

	As of December 31,	
	2015	2014
	(In thousands)	
Nondepreciable		
Land	\$ 3,310	\$ 8,934
Construction in progress	3,999	6,328
Depreciable		
Buildings	111,770	145,732
Building and leasehold improvements	22,446	24,393
Furniture, fixtures and equipment	43,239	44,196
	<u>184,764</u>	<u>229,583</u>
Accumulated depreciation	(102,761)	(127,568)
	<u>\$ 82,003</u>	<u>\$ 102,015</u>

The Committee has entered into noncancelable operating leases that require future annual lease payments as follows:

Year ending December 31,	As of
	December 31, 2015
	(In thousands)
2016	\$ 1,530
2017	1,521
2018	830
2019	407
2020	407
Thereafter	708
	<u>\$ 5,403</u>

Total of all lease expenses, including long-term obligations and short-term rentals, was \$2,622,000 and \$10,935,000 for the year ended December 31, 2015 and the three-year period ended December 31, 2015, respectively.

Note I – Investments by amateur sports organizations

The USOE has an investment program that allows qualified NGBs and Multi-Sport Organizations and Affiliated Sports Organizations (collectively referred to as amateur sports organizations), to pool their funds for investment with the funds of the USOE. All of these participating groups are member organizations of the USOC.

Investment income in the accompanying consolidated statement of activities does not include earnings attributable to the participating amateur sports organizations. Amounts invested by the amateur sports organizations represent the program participant’s pro rata share of investments and earnings thereon and are included in assets held on behalf of others in the accompanying consolidated statements of financial position. Net investment income and market appreciation or depreciation are allocated based on the ratio of amateur sports organizations’ invested funds to total USOE invested funds. Investment expenses and general and administrative expenses are not allocated to the amateur sports organizations. Approximately \$172,000 and \$554,000 of direct investment expenses were absorbed by the USOE for the benefit of the amateur sports organizations during the year ended December 31, 2015 and the three-year period ended December 31, 2015, respectively.

Amounts invested by the amateur sports organizations and earnings thereon are as follows:

	As of December 31,	
	2015	2014
	(In thousands)	
Amateur sports organization investments, beginning of year	\$ 57,732	\$ 55,069
Net (withdrawals) additions	(5,094)	283
Interest	-	43
Dividends	316	451
Net realized gains	2,081	1,747
Net unrealized (losses) gains	(2,640)	139
Amateur sports organization investments, end of year	<u>\$ 52,395</u>	<u>\$ 57,732</u>

Note J – Grants

The USOC funds certain programs conducted by NGBs of sports eligible for the Olympic, Paralympic, Pan American and Parapan American Games. The USOC also provides performance-based grants to eligible athletes involved in NGB and Paralympic sports programs. In addition, the USOC offers an athlete health insurance program and other medical benefits to about 1,700 athletes. Lastly, the USOC provides value-in-kind to member organizations. These costs are included within member support and U.S. Paralympics expenses in the accompanying consolidated statement of activities. Additional costs within member support include expenses associated with administering the grant programs, athlete services and summits, alumni relations, and the athlete ombudsman program.

Note J – Grants (continued)

	Year ended
	December 31, 2015
	(In thousands)
Grants	
NGB and adaptive sport organization grants	\$ 49,416
Athlete grants	16,987
Elite athlete health insurance and other medical benefits for athletes	8,044
Olympic and Paralympic Games bid support	2,000
International assistance	53
Total grants	<u>\$ 76,500</u>

Note K – Broadcast rights income

In 2011, the USOC entered into an agreement with NBC for the television rights for the Olympic Games and Olympic Winter Games in the years 2014 through 2020 totaling \$558,578,000. The contract stipulates periodic cash payments be made, which are guaranteed by NBC's Parent, Comcast Corporation, and will be held by NBC in trust and earn interest (as defined) until the Games occur and certain other requirements are met, including the participation of the official U.S. Olympic Team. At the time these requirements are met, the cash will be released to the USOC and the amount will be recorded as revenue. As of December 31, 2015 and 2014, \$83,977,000 and \$6,253,000, respectively, was held by NBC in trust for future Games. Interest income was \$482,000 and \$1,307,000 for the year ended December 31, 2015 and the three-year period ended December 31, 2015, respectively and is included in broadcast rights and related interest income in the accompanying consolidated statement of activities.

In 2014, the USOC entered into multiple agreements with the IOC and NBC setting forth the terms and conditions whereby the USOC will be paid for its agreed upon share of U.S. broadcast rights revenues for the Olympic and Winter Olympic Games to be held from 2022 through 2032. The agreement specifies that NBC will pay \$7,650,000,000 for the broadcast rights over the terms of these contracts, of which 12.75%, subject to adjustments per the IOC/USOC Definitive Agreement, will be paid directly to the USOC. The USOC also entered into a separate agreement with NBC for the broadcast and exhibition rights in respect to the 2022 to 2032 US Olympic Trials and Exhibitions. For these rights NBC will pay the USOC \$69,000,000 over the term of the agreement.

Note L – Deferred compensation plan

The USOC and the USOE have established tax sheltered 403(b) plans, which cover substantially all employees with one or more years of continuous service. The Committee pays a combined base and matching contribution of up to 7.5% and 5.0% of eligible employee compensation into the 403(b) plan on behalf of employees hired on or before December 31, 2011 and on or after January 1, 2012, respectively. Of this contribution, 4.0 percentage points are 100% vested. The remaining percentage points vest ratably over a three-year period. In addition, employees may defer a portion of their salary or wages pre-tax into the plan. The retirement benefits expenses for the year ended December 31, 2015 and the three-year period ended December 31, 2015, were \$1,918,000 and \$5,585,000, respectively.

Note L – Deferred compensation plan (continued)

On April 1, 2011, the USOC adopted a deferred compensation plan in accordance with Section 457(b) of the IRC. The purpose of this plan is to offer certain eligible employees of the USOC the opportunity to defer specified amounts of compensation on a pre-tax basis. The assets and liabilities associated with this plan were \$820,000 and \$724,000 as of December 31, 2015 and December 31, 2014, respectively. The assets and liabilities are presented separately on the consolidated statements of financial position.

Note M – Concentrations of credit and other risks

A significant portion of the Committee's support and revenue is derived from broadcast-rights and USOC marks-rights income. For accounts receivable, the total of all individual customers with more than 5% of the total outstanding balance represented 25% and 10% of the Committee's total balances at December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively. Concentrations of credit risk with respect to other accounts receivable are limited due to the Committee's credit evaluation process and the right to withhold amounts due from NGBs from their grant payments. Amounts due from NGBs were \$1,146,000 and \$905,000 as of December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively. The Committee does not believe any other significant concentrations of credit risk exist at December 31, 2015. The Committee believes that adequate reserves have been established for uncollectible amounts.

On August 19, 2009, the USOC entered into an Economic Development Agreement with the City of Colorado Springs and Landco Equity Partners. The agreement has several components including a new headquarters office building for the USOC in downtown Colorado Springs, office space for several NGBs in a remodeled building called the U.S. Olympic Sport House, and upgrades to the Colorado Springs Olympic Training Center. On April 16, 2010, the USOC moved into the new headquarters building, and on April 30, 2010, six NGBs moved into the new US Olympic Sport House. The improvements to the Colorado Springs Olympic Training Center began in the latter part of 2010. The headquarters and US Olympic Sport House buildings had a combined fair market value of \$34,388,000 when the USOC took occupancy. As part of the agreement, the City is allowed to use the USOC marks under certain conditions. For the year ended December 31, 2015 the USOC recognized \$500,000 in marks-rights income from the City. The balance as of December 31, 2015 of \$12,125,000 in deferred marks rights income will be recognized over the remaining 24 years of the agreement, for a total marks-rights value of \$15,000,000. The difference between the value of \$34,388,000 and the marks-rights revenue of \$15,000,000 is \$19,388,000 which was recorded as a one-time contribution in 2010 from the City of Colorado Springs and was included in contribution income in that year.

Valuation of investments in limited partnerships

The Committee's investments in limited partnerships are recorded at their estimated fair market value as determined by the partnerships. Actual fair value of investments upon liquidation could vary significantly from the current estimated fair value.

Note N – IOC revenue sharing agreement

In 2012, the USOC entered into a revenue sharing agreement with the IOC setting forth the terms and conditions whereby the USOC will be paid for its agreed upon share of U.S. broadcast rights and international sponsorship revenues for the years 2020 through 2040. The agreement requires the USOC to make periodic contributions to the IOC to offset the costs of the Olympic Games and Olympic Winter Games held through 2040. Under the agreement, the USOC will contribute a total of \$45,000,000 to the IOC for the 2012, 2016 and 2020 quadrennial periods, payable in equal quarterly installments each calendar quarter, commencing in the first calendar quarter of 2013 and ending in the last calendar quarter of 2020. Beginning in 2021 and ending in 2040, the USOC will contribute \$20,000,000 to the IOC during each quadrennial period, adjusted for inflation as defined in the agreement.

Pursuant to the agreement, the Committee has recorded a liability of \$2,813,000 payable to the IOC as of December 31, 2015. This liability is a component of accounts payable and accrued liabilities on the consolidated statements of financial position.

Note O – Group health insurance and self-insured risks

The USOC is self-insured for employee and athlete health coverage. The USOC purchases network and administrative services from a commercial insurer and stop-loss coverage for employee and athlete claims in excess of \$225,000 per year with a plan aggregate specific deductible of \$175,000. The administrative services provider works with the USOC to calculate an estimated incurred but not reported claims liability at year-end based on an actuarial data from their portfolio of clients. The total incurred but not reported claims liability is \$251,000 and \$345,000 for the employee plan and \$325,000 and \$433,000 for the athlete plan as of December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively, and is a component of accounts payable and accrued liabilities on the consolidated statements of financial position.

Note P – Commitments and contingencies

The Committee is involved in legal actions in the ordinary course of its business. Management believes that there is no pending legal proceeding against or involving the Committee for which the outcome is likely to have a material adverse effect upon the Committee's consolidated financial position or results.

Note Q – Subsequent events

The Committee has evaluated subsequent events through the date that the financial statements were available to be issued on June 10, 2016.

Management is not aware of any other subsequent events which would require recognition or disclosure in the financial statements.

Consolidating statement of financial position

Schedule 1

	As of December 31, 2015					Consolidated
	USOC	USOPF	USOE	Hospitality	Eliminations	
	(In thousands)					
Assets						
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 62,953	\$ 4,028	\$ 3,947	\$ 2,623	\$ -	\$ 73,551
Restricted cash, cash equivalents and investments	9,104	3,650	-	-	-	12,754
Investments	-	76	255,347	-	(11,659)	243,764
Equity in investee	2,623	-	-	-	(2,623)	-
Accounts receivables, net						
Pledges	21,335	20,315	254	-	(10,084)	31,820
Royalties and marks rights	13,157	-	-	-	-	13,157
Other	20,308	51	34	-	(4,635)	15,758
Prepaid expenses and other assets	24,055	-	23	-	-	24,078
Inventories, net	1,842	-	-	-	-	1,842
Investments held for deferred compensation arrangements	820	-	-	-	-	820
Land, buildings, and equipment, net	81,970	-	33	-	-	82,003
Total assets	<u>\$ 238,167</u>	<u>\$ 28,120</u>	<u>\$ 259,638</u>	<u>\$ 2,623</u>	<u>\$ (29,001)</u>	<u>\$ 499,547</u>
Liabilities and net assets						
Liabilities						
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 27,289	\$ 65	\$ 143	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 27,497
Accounts payable for investment securities purchased	-	-	61	-	-	61
Assets held on behalf of others	-	-	64,054	-	(11,659)	52,395
Deferred revenue	37,881	-	-	-	-	37,881
Deferred compensation arrangements	820	-	-	-	-	820
Other liabilities	-	4,635	10,084	-	(14,719)	-
Total liabilities	<u>65,990</u>	<u>4,700</u>	<u>74,342</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(26,378)</u>	<u>118,654</u>
Net assets						
Unrestricted	140,405	(904)	185,296	2,623	7,832	335,252
Temporarily restricted	20,546	19,989	-	-	(10,455)	30,080
Permanently restricted	11,226	4,335	-	-	-	15,561
Total net assets	<u>172,177</u>	<u>23,420</u>	<u>185,296</u>	<u>2,623</u>	<u>(2,623)</u>	<u>380,893</u>
Total liabilities and net assets	<u>\$ 238,167</u>	<u>\$ 28,120</u>	<u>\$ 259,638</u>	<u>\$ 2,623</u>	<u>\$ (29,001)</u>	<u>\$ 499,547</u>

Consolidating statement of financial position

Schedule 2

	As of December 31, 2014				
	USOC	USOPF	USOE	Eliminations	Consolidated
	(In thousands)				
Assets					
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 130,302	\$ 2,732	\$ 16,109	\$ -	\$ 149,143
Restricted cash, cash equivalents and investments	9,756	1,527	-	-	11,283
Investments	149	-	259,974	(9,753)	250,370
Accounts receivables, net					
Pledges	26,245	6,788	585	(9,683)	23,935
Royalties and marks rights	10,941	-	-	-	10,941
Other	19,917	69	10	(4,696)	15,300
Prepaid expenses and other assets	8,146	-	32	-	8,178
Inventories, net	1,526	-	-	-	1,526
Investments held for deferred compensation arrangements	724	-	-	-	724
Land, buildings, and equipment, net	101,980	-	36	(1)	102,015
Total assets	<u>\$ 309,686</u>	<u>\$ 11,116</u>	<u>\$ 276,746</u>	<u>\$ (24,133)</u>	<u>\$ 573,415</u>
Liabilities and net assets					
Liabilities					
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 28,275	\$ 88	\$ 260	\$ -	\$ 28,623
Accounts payable for investment securities purchased	-	-	181	-	181
Assets held on behalf of others	-	-	67,485	(9,753)	57,732
Deferred revenue	33,309	-	-	-	33,309
Deferred compensation arrangements	724	-	-	-	724
Other liabilities	-	4,697	9,683	(14,380)	-
Total liabilities	<u>62,308</u>	<u>4,785</u>	<u>77,609</u>	<u>(24,133)</u>	<u>120,569</u>
Net assets					
Unrestricted	207,383	(2,043)	199,137	10,660	415,137
Temporarily restricted	28,072	6,625	-	(10,660)	24,037
Permanently restricted	11,923	1,749	-	-	13,672
Total net assets	<u>247,378</u>	<u>6,331</u>	<u>199,137</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>452,846</u>
Total liabilities and net assets	<u>\$ 309,686</u>	<u>\$ 11,116</u>	<u>\$ 276,746</u>	<u>\$ (24,133)</u>	<u>\$ 573,415</u>

Consolidating statement of activities

Schedule 3

	Year ended December 31, 2015					Consolidated
	USOC	USOPF	USOE	Hospitality	Eliminations	
	(In thousands)					
Support and revenue						
Contributions	\$ 12,555	\$ 28,567	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 41,122
Less direct donor benefits	(1,337)	(185)	-	-	-	(1,522)
Net contribution income	11,218	28,382	-	-	-	39,600
Equity earnings (loss) from equity investees	(10)	-	-	-	10	-
Broadcast rights and related interest income	595	-	-	-	-	595
USOC marks rights income	98,309	-	-	-	-	98,309
Licensing royalty income	3,945	-	-	-	-	3,945
Grants from the USOPF	3,321	-	-	-	(3,321)	-
Grants from the USOE	11,084	-	-	-	(11,084)	-
Investment income	63	(41)	(2,357)	-	-	(2,335)
Other	12,750	-	-	-	(4,972)	7,778
Total support and revenue	141,275	28,341	(2,357)	-	(19,367)	147,892
Expenses						
Program services						
Member support	75,782	3,321	11,084	-	(14,405)	75,782
U.S. Paralympics	16,362	-	-	-	-	16,362
Member services						
Olympic training centers	29,872	-	-	-	-	29,872
National events	670	-	-	-	-	670
International competition	6,748	-	-	-	-	6,748
Sports science	1,289	-	-	-	-	1,289
Drug control	4,615	-	-	-	-	4,615
Public relations	3,266	-	-	-	-	3,266
Sports medicine	6,162	-	-	-	-	6,162
Education and archival services	3,504	-	-	-	-	3,504
International relations	6,525	-	-	-	-	6,525
Coaching programs	742	-	-	-	-	742
Broadcasting	6,705	-	-	-	-	6,705
Other	1,710	-	-	-	-	1,710
Total program services	163,952	3,321	11,084	-	(14,405)	163,952
Supporting services						
Fundraising	10,649	6,626	-	-	(4,015)	13,260
Sales and marketing	10,601	-	-	10	-	10,611
General and administrative	14,249	1,305	400	-	(957)	14,997
Total supporting services	35,499	7,931	400	10	(4,972)	38,868
Total expenses	199,451	11,252	11,484	10	(19,377)	202,820
Changes in net assets before loss on impairment	(58,176)	17,089	(13,841)	(10)	10	(54,928)
Loss on impairment	(17,025)	-	-	-	-	(17,025)
Changes in net assets	(75,201)	17,089	(13,841)	(10)	10	(71,953)
Net assets, beginning of year	247,378	6,331	199,137	-	-	452,846
Initial net asset contribution	-	-	-	2,633	(2,633)	-
Net assets, end of year	\$ 172,177	\$ 23,420	\$ 185,296	\$ 2,623	\$ (2,623)	\$ 380,893

Consolidating statement of activities

Schedule 3

	Three-year period ended December 31, 2015					Consolidated
	USOC	USOPF	USOE	Hospitality	Eliminations	
	(In thousands)					
Support and revenue						
Contributions	\$ 90,612	\$ 43,244	\$ 495	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 134,351
Less direct donor benefits	(8,200)	(273)	-	-	-	(8,473)
Net contribution income	82,412	42,971	495	-	-	125,878
Equity earnings (loss) from equity investees	(10)	-	-	-	10	-
Broadcast rights and related interest income	115,403	-	-	-	-	115,403
USOC marks rights income	283,286	-	-	-	-	283,286
Licensing royalty income	17,141	-	-	-	-	17,141
Grants from the USOPF	4,904	-	-	-	(4,904)	-
Grants from the USOE	30,077	-	-	-	(30,077)	-
Investment income	2,384	(69)	35,044	-	-	37,359
Other	46,099	1	-	-	(8,783)	37,317
Total support and revenue	581,696	42,903	35,539	-	(43,754)	616,384
Expenses						
Program services						
Member support	222,662	4,904	30,077	-	(34,981)	222,662
U.S. Paralympics	59,431	-	-	-	-	59,431
Member services						
Olympic training centers	88,407	-	-	-	-	88,407
National events	2,522	-	-	-	-	2,522
International competition	31,837	-	-	-	-	31,837
Sports science	3,569	-	-	-	-	3,569
Drug control	13,613	-	-	-	-	13,613
Public relations	9,843	-	-	-	-	9,843
Sports medicine	15,745	-	-	-	-	15,745
Education and archival services	12,881	-	-	-	-	12,881
International relations	11,795	-	-	-	-	11,795
Coaching programs	1,813	-	-	-	-	1,813
Broadcasting	20,517	-	-	-	-	20,517
Other	4,188	-	-	-	-	4,188
Total program services	498,823	4,904	30,077	-	(34,981)	498,823
Supporting services						
Fundraising	39,415	12,138	-	-	(6,995)	44,558
Sales and marketing	39,526	-	-	10	-	39,536
General and administrative	41,056	2,441	1,216	-	(1,788)	42,925
Total supporting services	119,997	14,579	1,216	10	(8,783)	127,019
Total expenses	618,820	19,483	31,293	10	(43,764)	625,842
Changes in net assets before loss on impairment	(37,124)	23,420	4,246	(10)	10	(9,458)
Loss on impairment	(17,025)	-	-	-	-	(17,025)
Changes in net assets	(54,149)	23,420	4,246	(10)	10	(26,483)
Net assets, beginning of period	226,326	-	181,050	-	-	407,376
Initial net asset contribution	-	-	-	2,633	(2,633)	-
Net assets, end of period	\$ 172,177	\$ 23,420	\$ 185,296	\$ 2,623	\$ (2,623)	\$ 380,893

United States Olympic Committee

Supplemental schedule of functional expenses

Year ended December 31, 2015									
Program services									
	Member support	U.S. Paralympics	Olympic training centers	National events	International competition	Sports science	Drug control	Public relations	
(In thousands)									
Salaries	\$ 5,512	\$ 3,026	\$ 5,520	\$ -	\$ 1,368	\$ 332	\$ 129	\$ 1,492	
Fringe benefits	1,165	658	1,222	-	290	77	30	313	
Temporary help	68	61	464	-	33	77	4	60	
Travel expense	1,043	2,688	138	18	2,203	11	-	303	
Conferences and seminars	973	47	26	-	8	9	-	27	
Dues and subscriptions	50	8	15	-	2	1	-	26	
Grants	62,920	6,164	1,092	175	-	10	750	-	
Games event expense	11	630	18	-	1,093	-	-	-	
Food service expense	7	20	2,552	-	20	11	-	-	
Insurance	37	36	350	-	48	-	-	8	
Postage, freight, and handling	55	33	17	-	209	3	-	3	
Professional	728	1,087	60	-	291	198	500	260	
Promotional expense	105	25	23	31	7	-	-	60	
Public information	58	-	-	-	26	-	-	3	
Supplies	96	83	729	48	239	150	-	5	
Vehicle expense	15	18	238	-	-	-	-	-	
Miscellaneous	65	16	69	-	13	8	-	5	
Outside services	181	52	844	373	38	2	3,202	1	
Rent expense	510	56	679	-	216	4	-	1	
Repairs and maintenance	11	3	987	-	1	45	-	1	
Taxes	4	72	192	25	11	2	-	1	
Utilities	81	83	1,137	-	85	7	-	14	
Depreciation	127	4	4,372	-	106	342	-	-	
Shared services allocations	1,960	1,492	9,125	-	441	-	-	683	
Cost of goods sold	-	-	3	-	-	-	-	-	
Total	<u>\$ 75,782</u>	<u>\$ 16,362</u>	<u>\$ 29,872</u>	<u>\$ 670</u>	<u>\$ 6,748</u>	<u>\$ 1,289</u>	<u>\$ 4,615</u>	<u>\$ 3,266</u>	

Schedule 4

Year ended December 31, 2015

Program services

Sports medicine	Educational and archival services	International relations	Coaching programs	Broadcasting	Other	Total
(In thousands)						
\$ 1,677	\$ 308	\$ 756	\$ 243	\$ 598	\$ 1,167	\$ 22,128
347	64	136	52	136	236	4,726
81	148	12	36	185	-	1,229
241	114	1,817	94	140	223	9,033
14	20	349	298	3	37	1,811
18	11	35	5	13	1	185
2,930	-	2,434	-	-	-	76,475
-	-	2	-	18	2	1,774
-	-	12	-	-	-	2,622
121	22	2	-	4	-	628
5	621	12	1	1	-	960
15	536	219	-	-	1	3,895
(1)	77	67	-	1,651	1	2,046
-	12	6	-	1,846	-	1,951
116	18	26	2	29	11	1,552
26	-	-	-	-	-	297
13	53	25	1	11	6	285
25	1,015	224	6	1,766	2	7,731
9	7	131	-	3	-	1,616
164	-	-	-	23	-	1,235
42	-	-	-	-	-	349
29	16	19	4	15	13	1,503
290	189	-	-	75	10	5,515
-	273	241	-	188	-	14,403
-	-	-	-	-	-	3
<u>\$ 6,162</u>	<u>\$ 3,504</u>	<u>\$ 6,525</u>	<u>\$ 742</u>	<u>\$ 6,705</u>	<u>\$ 1,710</u>	<u>\$ 163,952</u>

Supplemental schedule of functional expenses (continued)

Schedule 4

Year ended December 31, 2015										
Supporting services										
	USOC Fundraising	USOPF Fundraising (b)	USOC sales and marketing	Hospitality sales and marketing (c)	USOC General and administrative	USOPF General and administrative (a)	USOE General and administrative (a)	Shared services	Total	Total expenses
	(In thousands)									
Salaries	\$ 4,011	\$ -	\$ 3,709	\$ -	\$ 6,679	\$ -	\$ 182	\$ 3,918	\$ 18,499	\$ 40,627
Fringe benefits	801	-	735	-	1,516	-	38	841	3,931	8,657
Temporary help	-	-	13	-	34	-	-	135	182	1,411
Travel expense	21	532	742	-	782	26	67	104	2,274	11,307
Conferences and seminars	-	21	60	-	236	2	-	48	367	2,178
Dues and subscriptions	-	24	92	-	154	-	1	18	289	474
Grants	-	-	-	-	25	-	-	-	25	76,500
Games event expense	-	(69)	12	-	1	-	-	-	(56)	1,718
Food service expense	-	-	13	-	18	-	-	-	31	2,653
Insurance	-	-	19	-	736	35	27	-	817	1,445
Postage, freight, and handling	1,722	115	33	-	23	1	1	12	1,907	2,867
Professional	1,245	271	157	-	1,469	19	35	410	3,606	7,501
Promotional expense	4	464	2,869	-	19	51	40	-	3,447	5,493
Public information	-	324	158	-	14	-	-	-	496	2,447
Supplies	1	65	95	-	247	-	3	449	860	2,412
Vehicle expense	-	-	(41)	-	-	-	-	39	(2)	295
Miscellaneous	60	72	111	10	140	41	2	10	446	731
Outside services	2,774	425	314	-	157	110	-	1,949	5,729	13,460
Rent expense	4	1	255	-	179	-	3	571	1,013	2,629
Repairs and maintenance	-	-	23	-	9	-	-	2,060	2,092	3,327
Taxes	-	-	18	-	15	9	-	4	46	395
Utilities	6	44	80	-	97	-	-	2,114	2,341	3,844
Depreciation	-	16	34	-	194	-	1	4,752	4,997	10,512
Shared services allocations	-	306	1,082	-	1,505	54	-	(17,434)	(14,487)	(84)
Cost of goods sold	-	-	18	-	-	-	-	-	18	21
Total	<u>\$ 10,649</u>	<u>\$ 2,611</u>	<u>\$ 10,601</u>	<u>\$ 10</u>	<u>\$ 14,249</u>	<u>\$ 348</u>	<u>\$ 400</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 38,868</u>	<u>\$ 202,820</u>

(a) Included in total general and administrative expenses in consolidated statement of activities.

(b) Included in total fundraising expenses in consolidated statement of activities.

(c) Included in total sales and marketing expenses in consolidated statement of activities.



© Grant Thornton LLP
All rights reserved
U.S. member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd

This report is confidential. Unauthorized use of this report in whole or in part is strictly prohibited.